## CHAPTER 26-S. F. No. 171

An act to legalize certain payments of salaries heretofore made to the county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payment of salaries of county boards legalized in certain counties.—In all counties in this State where the salaries of the county commissioners are fixed by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, section 656, as amended, and whose assessed valuation is more than \$10,000,000 and does not exceed \$15,000,000, and having a population of not less than 12,500 or more than 14,000 according to the United States Census for 1930, and in which counties during the years 1928, 1929 and 1930 the county commissioners were actually paid a salary of \$400.00 per year, such payments of salary are hereby legalized and made valid.

Approved February 20, 1931.

## CHAPTER 27—S. F. No. 17

An act to fix the salary and mileage of the county commissioners in counties in this state now or hereafter containing thirty-six (36) full or fractional congressional or thirty (30) organized townships, with an area or not less than six hundred sixty-five thousand (665,000) acres, nor more than six hundred seventy thousand (670,000) acres, and having an assessed valuation of not less than fourteen nor more than twenty million dollars, inclusive of monies and credits, and a population of not less than twenty-two thousand (22,000) nor more than thirty thousand (30,000).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county board in certain counties, during the full year of 1931 and for each year thereafter.—In each county in this State now or hereafter containing thirty-six (36) full or fractional congressional or thirty (30) organized townships, with an area of not less than six hundred sixty-five thousand (665,000) acres nor more than six hundred seventy thousand (670,000) acres and having an assessed valuation of not less than fourteen nor more than twenty million dollars, inclusive of monies and credits, and a population of not less than twenty-two thousand (22,000) nor more than thirty thousand (30,000), each county commissioner shall receive a salary of six hundred dollars (\$600.00) per year.

Sec. 2. Mileage.—Each county commissioner in such county, shall also receive ten cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled when occupied in the discharge of his official duties

while acting on any committee under the direction of the county board and ten cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled for attending meetings of the board, not to exceed twelve (12) meetings in any one year; and in addition the chairman of the county board shall receive ten cents per mile each way for going to the county seat to sign warrants during recess of the county board.

Sec. 3. Effective on passage.—This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1931.

## CHAPTER 28-S. F. No. 18

An act to amend. Laws 1929, Chapter 107, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 307, relating to salaries and clerk hire of the county treasurer in certain counties, and legalizing and validating payments made thereunder.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of county treasurer, etc., in certain counties.—Laws 1929, Chapter 107, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 307, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. In each county in this state now or hereafter containing 36 full or fractional congressional or 30 organized townships only, having a total area of not more than 670,000 acres nor less than 665,000 acres, and having an assessed valuation of not less than 14 nor more than \$20,000,000, including moneys and credits and having a population of not less than 22,000 nor more than 30,000 inhabitants, the county treasurer shall receive a salary of \$3,000.00 per annum; such salary to be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury upon warrants of the county auditor and in the same manner as other county officers are paid."

Sec. 2. Payments legalized.—That a new section be added to said chapter to be known as section 3, reading as follows:

"Section 3. Any and all payments made under Laws 1929, chapter 107, as amended by Laws 1929, chapter 307, are hereby legalized and validated."

Approved February 26, 1931.